

CLEAN VISION, CORP.

State of Incorporation: Nevada

2711 N Sepulveda Blvd #1051
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

(424) 835- 1845

www.cleanvisioncorp.com
info@cleanvisioncorp.com
SIC Code: 7389

Quarterly Report **For the period ending September 30, 2022** (the "Reporting Period")

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock is 354,385,392 as of September 30, 2022

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was 312,860,376 as of December 31, 2021

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 and Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934):

☐ Yes: No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

☐ Yes: No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control⁴ of the company has occurred over this reporting period:

☐ Yes: No: ☒

We previously were a shell company, therefore the exemption offered pursuant to Rule 144 is not available. Anyone who purchased securities directly or indirectly from us or any of our affiliates in a transaction or chain of transactions not involving a public offering cannot sell such securities in an open market transaction

⁴ "Change in Control" shall mean any events resulting in:

(i) Any "person" (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the "beneficial owner" (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company's then outstanding voting securities;

(ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company's assets;

(iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such change; or

(iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation.

Item 1 The exact name of the issuer and its predecessor (if any).

Clean Vision Corporation
Byzen Digital Inc.
Emergency Pest Services Inc.
China Vitup Healthcare Holdings, Inc.

The address of the issuer's principal executive offices and address(es) of the issuer's principal place of business:

2711 N Sepulveda Blvd #1051
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266-2725
Phone: 424.8351845
www.cleanvisioncorp.com
www.clean-seas.com

Check box if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address: ☒

Item 2 Shares outstanding

In answering this item, provide the information below for each class of securities authorized. Please provide this information (i) as of the end of the issuer's most recent fiscal quarter and (ii) as of the end of the issuer's last two fiscal years.

Common Stock:

- (i) Period end date; September 30, 2022 – 354,385,392; December 31, 2021 – 312,860,376; December 31, 2020 – 97,208,516
- (i) Number of shares authorized; 2,000,000,000
- (ii) Number of shares outstanding; 354,385,392
- (iii) Freely tradable shares (public float); 306,277,273
- (iv) Number of beneficial shareholders owning at least 100 shares - 128
- (v) Total number of shareholders of record. 146

Preferred Stock

- (i) Period end date; September 30, 2022 – 0; December 31, 2021 – 0; December 31, 2020 – 0
- (ii) Number of shares authorized; 10,000,000
- (iii) Number of shares outstanding; 0
- (iv) Freely tradable shares (public float); N/A
- (v) Number of beneficial shareholders owning at least 100 shares - N/A
- (vi) Total number of shareholders of record. N/A

Series A Preferred Stock

- (i) Period end date; September 30, 2022 – 0; December 31, 2021 – 1,850,000;

- December 31, 2020 – 2,000,000
- (ii) Number of shares designated; 2,000,000
 - (iii) Number of shares outstanding; 0
 - (iv) Freely tradable shares (public float); N/A
 - (v) Number of beneficial shareholders owning at least 100 shares - 0
 - (vi) Total number of shareholders of record. 0

Series B Preferred Stock

- (i) Period end date; September 30, 2022 – 2,000,000; December 31, 2021 – 0; December 31, 2020 – 0
- (ii) Number of shares designated; 2,000,000
- (iii) Number of shares outstanding; 2,000,000
- (iv) Freely tradable shares (public float); N/A
- (v) Number of beneficial shareholders owning at least 100 shares - 5
- (vi) Total number of shareholders of record. 5

Series C Preferred Stock

- (i) Period end date; September 30, 2022 – 2,000,000; December 31, 2021 – 2,000,000; December 31, 2020 – 0
- (ii) Number of shares designated; 2,000,000
- (iii) Number of shares outstanding; 2,000,000
- (iv) Freely tradable shares (public float); N/A
- (v) Number of beneficial shareholders owning at least 100 shares - 1
- (vi) Total number of shareholders of record. 1

Shares issued during the nine months ended September 30, 2022.

Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g. new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares issued (\$/per share) at Issuance	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for share issuance (e.g. for cash or debt conversion) -OR- Nature of Services Provided	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing.	Exemption or Registration Type.
1/11/2022	<u>New</u>	525,016	<u>Common</u>	.029	<u>Strategic Innovations First, Inc. – Brad Listermann</u>	<u>Marketing services</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	4(a)(2) and Rule 506
2/25/2022	<u>New</u>	250,000	<u>Common</u>	.031	Cynthia Stanley	<u>Business Advisory services</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	4(a)(2) and Rule 506
2/25/2022	<u>New</u>	250,000	<u>Common</u>	.031	Dennis Webster	<u>Business Advisory services</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	4(a)(2) and Rule 506
2/25/2022	<u>New</u>	250,000	<u>Common</u>	.031	Nicholas Westermann	<u>Business Advisory services</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	4(a)(2) and Rule 506
2/25/2022	<u>New</u>	250,000	<u>Common</u>	.031	Rage Adan	<u>Business Advisory services</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	4(a)(2) and Rule 506
4/1/2022	<u>New</u>	30,000,000	<u>Common</u>	.02	Silverback Capital Corporation – Gillian Gold	<u>Cash</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	4(a)(2) and Rule 506

5/18/2022	<u>New</u>	5,000,000	<u>Common</u>	<u>.0296</u>	Dutchess Group LLC – Adam Fishman	<u>IR</u> <u>Services</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	4(a)(2) and Rule 506
8/23/2022	<u>New</u>	5,000,000	<u>Common</u>	<u>.0165</u>	WSMG Advisors/Mark Taggatz	<u>IR</u> <u>Services</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	4(a)(2) and Rule 506

Item 3 Financial information for the issuer's most recent fiscal *period*.

CLEAN VISION CORPORATION

INDEX TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2022 (Unaudited) and December 31, 2021	6
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive loss for the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (Unaudited)	7
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Deficit for the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (Unaudited)	8 - 9
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (Unaudited)	10
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)	11

CLEAN VISION CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

	September 30, 2022 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2021
<u>ASSETS</u>		
Current Assets:		
Cash	\$ 2,829	\$ 835,657
Prepaid	166,244	54,000
Prepaid stock for services	762,000	—
Total Current Assets	<u>931,073</u>	<u>889,657</u>
Property and equipment	205,219	150,505
Total Assets	<u>\$ 1,136,292</u>	<u>\$ 1,040,162</u>
<u>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)</u>		
Current Liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 171,496	\$ 60,248
Accrued compensation	420,730	308,500
Accrued expenses	149,614	9,502
Convertible note payable, net of discount of \$30,000	330,000	—
Loan payable	131,534	14,500
Advance from an officer	45,290	100
Liabilities of discontinued operations	67,093	67,093
Total current liabilities	<u>1,315,757</u>	<u>459,943</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>1,315,757</u>	<u>459,943</u>
Commitments and contingencies	—	—
Mezzanine Equity:		
Series B Preferred stock, \$0.001 par value, 2,000,000 shares designated; 2,000,000 and 0 shares issued and outstanding, respectively	1,800,000	625,000
Total mezzanine equity	<u>1,800,000</u>	<u>625,000</u>
Stockholders' Deficit:		
Preferred stock, \$0.001 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding	—	—
Series A Preferred stock, \$0.001 par value, 2,000,000 shares designated; 0 and 1,850,000 shares issued and outstanding, respectively	—	1,850
Series C Preferred stock, \$0.001 par value, 2,000,000 shares designated; 2,000,000 shares issued and outstanding	2,000	2,000
Common stock, \$0.001 par value, 2,000,000,000 shares authorized, 354,385,392 and 312,860,376 shares issued and outstanding, respectively	354,386	312,861
Common stock to be issued	279,303	227,544
Additional paid-in capital	13,610,091	12,576,049
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(4,095)	—
Accumulated deficit	(16,221,150)	(13,165,085)
Total stockholders' deficit	<u>(1,979,465)</u>	<u>(44,781)</u>
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit	<u>\$ 1,136,292</u>	<u>\$ 1,040,162</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

CLEAN VISION CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Unaudited)

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
Operating Expenses:				
Consulting	\$ 311,808	\$ 348,799	\$ 1,094,768	\$ 1,285,319
Professional fees	131,535	81,360	258,165	344,697
Payroll expense	171,260	231,277	623,549	1,071,527
Director fees	4,500	—	13,500	—
General and administration expenses	227,374	95,363	824,344	139,783
Total operating expense	<u>846,477</u>	<u>756,799</u>	<u>2,814,326</u>	<u>2,841,326</u>
Loss from Operations	<u>(846,477)</u>	<u>(756,799)</u>	<u>(2,814,326)</u>	<u>(2,841,326)</u>
Other income (expense):				
Interest expense	(22,791)	(330,327)	(46,256)	(1,187,033)
Change in fair value of derivative	—	—	—	(46,350)
Debt issuance expense - warrants	—	—	(195,483)	—
Total other expense	<u>(22,791)</u>	<u>(330,327)</u>	<u>(241,739)</u>	<u>(1,233,383)</u>
Net loss before provision for income tax	(869,268)	(1,087,126)	(3,056,065)	(4,074,709)
Provision for income tax expense	—	—	—	—
Net loss	<u>\$ (869,268)</u>	<u>\$ (1,087,126)</u>	<u>\$ (3,056,065)</u>	<u>\$ (4,074,709)</u>
Other comprehensive loss:				
Foreign currency translation adjustment	6,622	—	(4,095)	—
Comprehensive loss	<u>\$ (862,646)</u>	<u>\$ (1,087,126)</u>	<u>\$ (3,060,160)</u>	<u>\$ (4,074,709)</u>
Loss per share - basic and diluted	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ (0.03)</u>
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted	<u>353,868,192</u>	<u>115,204,429</u>	<u>337,327,607</u>	<u>109,010,083</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

CLEAN VISION CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
(Unaudited)

	Series A Preferred Stock		Series C Preferred Stock		Common Stock		Additional paid In Capital	Common Stock To be Issued	Other Comprehensive Loss	Accumulated Deficit	Total Stockholders' Deficit
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount					
Balance, December 31, 2021	1,850,000	\$ 1,850	2,000,000	\$ 2,000	312,860,376	\$ 312,861	\$ 12,576,049	\$ 227,544	\$ —	\$ (13,165,085)	\$ (44,781)
Cancellation of preferred	(1,850,000)	(1,850)	—	—	—	—	1,850	—	—	—	—
Stock issued for services	—	—	—	—	1,525,016	1,525	46,209	(6,119)	—	—	41,615
Debt issuance cost	—	—	—	—	—	—	161,709	—	—	—	161,709
Net loss	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(10,040)	(1,064,930)	(1,074,970)
Balance, March 31, 2022	—	—	2,000,000	2,000	314,385,392	314,386	12,785,817	221,425	(10,040)	(14,230,015)	(916,427)
Stock issued for cash	—	—	—	—	30,000,000	30,000	570,000	—	—	—	600,000
Stock issued for services	—	—	—	—	5,000,000	5,000	143,001	11,246	—	—	159,247
Debt issuance cost	—	—	—	—	—	—	33,773	—	—	—	33,773
Net loss	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(677)	(1,121,867)	(1,122,544)
Balance, June 30, 2022	—	—	2,000,000	2,000	349,385,392	349,386	13,532,591	232,671	(10,717)	(15,351,882)	(1,245,951)
Stock issued for services	—	—	—	—	5,000,000	5,000	77,500	46,632	—	—	129,132
Net loss	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	6,622	(869,268)	(862,646)
Balance, September 30, 2022	—	\$ —	2,000,000	\$ 2,000	354,385,392	\$ 354,386	\$ 13,610,091	\$ 279,303	\$ (4,095)	\$ (16,221,150)	\$ (1,979,465)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

CLEAN VISION CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021
(Unaudited)

	Series A Preferred Stock		Series C Preferred Stock		Common Stock		Additional paid	Common	Preferred	Accumulated	Total
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	In Capital	Stock	Stock	Deficit	Stockholders'
								To be Issued	To be Issued		Deficit
Balance, December 31, 2020	2,000,000	\$ 2,000	—	\$ —	97,208,516	\$ 97,208	\$ 4,861,075	\$ 225,625	\$ 25,000	\$ (6,911,894)	\$ (1,700,986)
Redemption of preferred	(50,000)	(50)	—	—	—	—	50	—	—	—	—
Stock issued for services – related party	—	—	2,000,000	2,000	—	—	357,800	102,950	—	—	462,750
Stock issued for services	—	—	—	—	3,250,000	3,250	652,340	146,930	150,000	—	952,520
Conversion of debt	—	—	—	—	13,949,210	13,950	1,605,621	—	—	—	1,619,571
Net loss	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(2,376,080)	(2,376,080)
Balance, March 31, 2021	1,950,000	1,950	2,000,000	2,000	114,407,726	114,408	7,476,886	475,505	175,000	(9,287,974)	(1,042,225)
Stock issued debt	—	—	—	—	12,500,000	12,500	237,500	—	—	—	250,000
Stock issued for cash	—	—	—	—	25,000,000	25,000	475,000	250,000	—	—	750,000
Net loss	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(611,503)	(611,503)
Balance, June 30, 2021	1,950,000	1,950	2,000,000	2,000	151,907,726	151,908	8,189,386	725,505	175,000	(9,899,477)	(653,728)
Stock issued for conversion of debt	—	—	—	—	27,452,650	27,453	721,634	—	—	—	749,087
Stock issued for cash	—	—	—	—	125,000,000	125,000	2,375,000	(250,000)	—	—	2,250,000
Stock issued for services	—	—	—	—	500,000	500	13,500	56,000	—	—	70,000
Stock issued for services – related party	—	—	—	—	500,000	500	102,450	(88,020)	—	—	14,930
Redemption of preferred	(100,000)	(100)	—	—	—	—	100	—	—	—	—
Net loss	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,087,126)	(1,087,126)
Balance, September 30, 2021	1,850,000	\$ 1,850	2,000,000	\$ 2,000	305,360,376	\$ 305,361	\$ 11,402,070	\$ 443,485	\$ 175,000	\$ (10,986,603)	\$ 1,343,163

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

CLEAN VISION CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)

	For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2022	2021
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:		
Net loss	\$ (3,060,160)	\$ (4,074,709)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used by operating activities:		
Stock based compensation	816,160	1,022,520
Stock issued for services – related party	—	477,680
Debt discount amortization	30,000	1,212,875
Debt issuance expense - warrants	195,482	—
Change in fair value of derivative	—	46,350
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Prepaid	(92,033)	(47,500)
Other assets	—	(150,000)
Accounts payable	11,248	(7,258)
Accruals	140,262	10,657
Accrued compensation	112,230	113,250
Net cash used by operating activities	<u>(1,846,811)</u>	<u>(1,396,135)</u>
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:		
Purchase of property and equipment	(54,713)	—
Net cash used by investing activities	<u>(54,713)</u>	<u>—</u>
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:		
Proceeds from convertible notes payable	300,000	1,469,000
Proceeds from the sale of common stock	600,000	3,000,000
Payments on convertible notes payable	—	(1,469,000)
Proceeds from notes payable - related party	45,140	—
Repayment of related party loans	(100)	—
Proceeds from notes payable	131,436	—
Payments - notes payable	(14,402)	—
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>1,062,074</u>	<u>3,000,000</u>
Net change in cash	(839,450)	1,603,865
Effects of currency translation	6,622	—
Cash at beginning of period	835,657	740
Cash at end of period	<u>\$ 2,829</u>	<u>1,604,605</u>
Supplemental schedule of cash flow information:		
Interest paid	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ —</u>
Income taxes	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ —</u>
Supplemental non-cash disclosure:		
Common stock issued for conversion of debt	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ 947,461</u>
Common stock issued for prepaid services	<u>\$ 111,000</u>	<u>\$ —</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

CLEAN VISION CORPORATION
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2022

NOTE 1 – ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

Clean Vision Corporation (“Clean Vision,” “we,” “us,” or the “Company”) is a new entrant in the clean energy and waste-to-energy industries focused on clean technology and sustainability opportunities. Currently, we are focused on providing a solution to the plastic and tire waste problem by recycling the waste and converting it into saleable byproducts, such as hydrogen and other clean-burning fuels that can be used to generate clean energy. Using a technology known as pyrolysis, which heats the feedstock (i.e., plastic or tires) at high temperatures in the absence of oxygen so that the material does not burn, we are able to turn the feedstock into i) low sulfur fuel, ii) clean hydrogen and iii) carbon black or char (char is created in the pyrolysis of plastic, while carbon black is created when tires are pyrolyzed). We intend to generate revenue from three sources: service revenue from the recycling services we provide, revenue generated from the sale of the byproducts, and revenue generated from the sale of fuel cell equipment. Our mission is to aid in solving the problem of cost-effectively upcycling the vast amount of waste plastic generated on land before it flows into the world’s oceans, as well as to reduce the amount of tire waste.

We currently operate through our wholly-owned subsidiary, Clean-Seas, Inc. (“Clean-Seas”), which we acquired on May 19, 2020. Clean-Seas acquired its first pyrolysis unit in November 2021 for use in a pilot project in India, which began operations in early May 2022. We believe that this pilot project will showcase our ability to pyrolyze waste plastic (using pyrolysis), which will generate three byproducts: i) low sulfur fuel, ii) clean hydrogen, AquaH™, and iii) char. We intend to sell the majority of the byproducts, while retaining a small amount of the low sulfur fuels and/or hydrogen to power our facilities and equipment. To date we have not generated any revenue from the provision of pyrolysis services nor have we generated any revenue from the sale of byproducts from our operations in India or fuel cell equipment and we do not currently have any contracts in place to sell these byproducts or fuel cell equipment. However, we believe that there is a strong market for low sulfur fuel and clean hydrogen, upon which we intend to focus our byproduct sales.

Clean-Seas, Inc. is Clean Vision Corporation’s first investment within its newly expanded scope. The acquisition of 100% of Clean Seas is Clean Vision Corporation’s first entrance into the clean energy space. Clean Seas has made significant progress in identifying and developing a new business model around the clean energy and waste to energy sectors. Clean Vision Corporation’s management team will incorporate the two companies into a single-minded, clean energy-focused entity.

Clean-Seas India Private Limited which was incorporated on November 17, 2021, as a wholly owned subsidiary of Clean-Seas, Inc.

Clean-Seas, Abu Dhabi PVT. LTD was incorporated in Abu Dhabi on December 9, 2021, as a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. On January 19, 2022, the Company changed the name of its wholly owned subsidiary, Clean-Seas, Abu Dhabi PVT. LTD, to Clean-Seas Group. As of July 4, 2022, the Company ceased operations and is in the process of dissolving the corporation.

EndlessEnergy was incorporated in Nevada on December 10, 2021, as a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. EndlessEnergy does not currently have any operations, but it was incorporated for the purpose of investing in wind and solar energy projects.

EcoCell was incorporated on March 4, 2022, as a wholly owned subsidiary of CVC. EcoCell does not currently have any operations, but we intend to use EcoCell for the purpose of licensing fuel cell patented technology.

Clean-Seas Arizona was incorporated on September 19, 2022, as a wholly owned subsidiary of Clean-Seas..

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The Company's unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP"), and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") and reflect all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, which management believes are necessary to fairly present the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Company as of and for the nine month period ending September 30, 2022 and not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year ending December 31, 2022. These unaudited financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and related notes included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Concentrations of Credit Risk

We maintain our cash in bank deposit accounts, the balances of which at times may exceed federally insured limits. We continually monitor our banking relationships and consequently have not experienced any losses in our accounts. At times, such deposits may be in excess of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insurable amount ("FDIC").

Cash equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. There were no cash equivalents for the periods ended September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021.

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2022, include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Clean-Seas, Inc and Clean-Seas India Private Limited, Clean-Seas Group, EndlessEnergy, EcoCell, Clean-Seas Arizona and Clean-Seas Morocco. As of September 30, 2022, there was no activity in Clean-Seas Group, EndlessEnergy or Clean-Seas Arizona.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior period financial information to conform to the presentation used in the financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022.

Translation Adjustment

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the accounts of the Company's subsidiary Clean-Seas India Private Limited, are maintained in Rupees. According to the Codification, all assets and liabilities were translated at the current exchange rate at respective balance sheets dates, members' capital are translated at the historical rates and income statement items are translated at the average exchange rate for the period. The resulting translation adjustments are reported under other comprehensive income in accordance with the Comprehensive Income Topic of the Codification (ASC 220), as a component of members' capital. Transaction gains and losses are reflected in the income statement.

Comprehensive Income

The Company uses SFAS 130 "Reporting Comprehensive Income" (ASC Topic 220). Comprehensive income is comprised of net income and all changes to the statements of members' capital, except those due to investments by members, changes in paid-in capital and distributions to members. Comprehensive income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 is included in net loss and foreign currency translation adjustments.

Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share

Net income (loss) per common share is computed pursuant to section 260-10-45 of the FASB Accounting Standards Codification. Basic net income (loss) per common share is computed by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the period. Diluted net income (loss) per common

share is computed by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of shares of common stock and potentially outstanding shares of common stock during the period. The weighted average number of common shares outstanding and potentially outstanding common shares assumes that the Company incorporated as of the beginning of the first period presented. As of September 30, 2022, there are warrants to purchase up to 9,000,000 shares of common stock. As of September 30, 2022 and 2021, there are 20,000,000 and 20,000,000 potentially dilutive shares of common stock, respectively, if the Series C preferred stock were to be converted. There are 2,000,000 shares of Series B preferred stock outstanding. The Series B Preferred Stock will automatically be converted on January 1, 2023 into shares of common stock at the rate of 10 shares of Common Stock for each share of Preferred Stock. As of September 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company's diluted loss per share is the same as the basic loss per share, as the inclusion of any potential shares would have had an anti-dilutive effect due to the Company generating a loss.

Stock-based Compensation

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-07, *Compensation – Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Nonemployee Share-Based Payment Accounting*. ASU 2018-07 allows companies to account for nonemployee awards in the same manner as employee awards. The guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, and interim periods within those annual periods. We adopted this ASU on January 1, 2019.

Recently issued accounting pronouncements

The Company has implemented all new applicable accounting pronouncements that are in effect. These pronouncements did not have any material impact on the financial statements unless otherwise disclosed, and the Company does not believe that there are any other new accounting pronouncements that have been issued that might have a material impact on its financial position or results of operations.

NOTE 3 - GOING CONCERN

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company has an accumulated deficit of \$16,221,150 at September 30, 2022, and had a net loss of \$3,060,160 for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. The Company's ability to raise additional capital through the future issuances of common stock and/or debt financing is unknown. The obtainment of additional financing, the successful development of the Company's contemplated plan of operations, and its transition, ultimately, to the attainment of profitable operations are necessary for the Company to continue operations. These conditions and the ability to successfully resolve these factors raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The financial statements of the Company do not include any adjustments that may result from the outcome of these aforementioned uncertainties.

Management plans to continue to implement its business plan and to fund operations by raising additional capital through the issuance of debt and equity securities. The Company's existence is dependent upon management's ability to implement its business plan and/or obtain additional funding. There can be no assurance that the Company's financing efforts will result in profitable operations or the resolution of the Company's liquidity problems. Even if the Company is able to obtain additional financing, it may include undue restrictions on our operations in the case of debt or cause substantial dilution for our stockholders in the case of equity financing.

NOTE 4 - PROPERTY & EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment are recorded at cost. The Company capitalizes purchases of property and equipment over \$5,000. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the various classes of assets as follows between three and five years.

Long lived assets, including property and equipment, to be held and used by the Company are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of the assets may not be recoverable. Impairment losses are recognized if expected future cash flows of the related assets are less than their carrying values. Measurement of an impairment loss is based on the fair value of the asset. Long-lived assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of carrying amount or fair value less cost to sell.

Maintenance and repair expenses, as incurred, are charged to expense. Betterments and renewals are capitalized in plant and equipment accounts. Cost and accumulated depreciation applicable to items replaced or retired are eliminated from the related accounts with any gain or loss on the disposition included as income.

Clean-Seas, Inc. has purchased a pyrolysis unit for piloting and demonstration purposes which has been commissioned in Hyderabad, India as of May 2022. The unit will be used to showcase the Company's technology and services, turning waste plastic into environmentally friendly commodities, to potential customers.

Property and equipment stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation consisted of the following:

	September 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Pyrolysis unit	\$ 184,389	\$ 150,505
Equipment	20,830	—
Less: accumulated depreciation	—	—
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 205,219</u>	<u>\$ 150,505</u>

Depreciation expense

As of September 30, 2022, the Company's fixed assets have not yet been placed into service. Depreciation will begin on the date the assets are placed into service.

NOTE 5 – LOANS PAYABLE

As of December 31, 2020, a third party loaned the Company a total of \$114,500. The loan was used to cover general operating expenses, is non-interest bearing and due on demand. During the year ended December 30, 2021, the Company repaid \$100,000 of the loan. During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the same individual provided consulting/IR services to the Company valued at \$100,000. The amount due was added to the note payable for a balance due of \$114,500 as of September 30, 2022.

Effective January 1, 2022, the Company acquired a financing loan for its Director and Officer Insurance for \$26,381. The loan bears interest at 10.45%, requires monthly payments of \$3,060.36 and is due within one year. As of September 30, 2022, the balance due is \$3,034.

On August 17, 2022, a third party loaned the Company \$14,000. The loan has an original issue discount of \$3,500, for a total note payable of \$17,500. The note bears interest at 8% and is due in one year.

NOTE 6 – CONVERTIBLE NOTE

On March 31, 2022, the Company issued a Promissory Note to Silverback Capital Corporation ("Silverback") in the amount of \$360,000. The Company received \$300,000, net of a \$60,000 OID. The note bears interest at 8% per annum and matures in one year. The note may be converted to shares of common stock at \$0.02 per share, provided, that if the Company effects a Qualified Offering (as defined in the note) the conversion price will be such price that represents a 20% discount to the offering price of the Company's common Stock in the Offering. In the event of a default Silverback will have the option to convert at the lower of 1) .02 per share, or 2) a 20% discount to the five day trailing VWAP of the common stock.

NOTE 7 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

As of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company owed Chris Percy, Director, \$96,250 and \$158,500, respectively, for accrued compensation.

As of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company owed Erfran Ibrahim, former CTO, \$60,000 and \$60,000, respectively, for accrued compensation.

As of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company owed Dan Bates, CEO, \$150,000 and \$90,000,

respectively, for accrued compensation.

On February 21, 2021, the Company amended the employment agreement with Dan Bates, CEO. The amendment extended the term of his agreement from three years commencing May 27, 2020 to expire on May 27, 2025.

The Company has entered into an at-will consulting agreement with John Owen to serve as VP of Operations. Mr. Owen is to receive \$12,500 a month. As of September 30, 2022, the Company owes Mr. Owen \$37,500 for accrued compensation.

The Company has entered into an at-will consulting agreement with Rachel Boulds to serve as Chief Financial Officer. Ms. Boulds is to receive \$5,000 a month. As of September 30, 2022, the Company owes Ms. Boulds \$15,000 for accrued compensation.

NOTE 8 – COMMON STOCK

The Company amended its Articles of Incorporation, effective June 29, 2021, to increase its authorized shares of common stock to 2,000,000,000.

The Company has entered into two consulting agreements that require the issuance of 20,834 shares of common stock per month through May 2023. During Q1 2022, the shares were valued at the closing stock price on the date of grant for total non-cash stock compensation of \$1,771. During Q2 2022, the shares were valued at the closing stock price on the date of grant for total non-cash stock compensation of \$2,246. During Q3 2022, the shares were valued at the closing stock price on the date of grant for total non-cash stock compensation of \$1,085. As of September 30, 2022, the shares have not been issued by the transfer agent and are included in common stock to be issued.

The Company has entered into a consulting agreement that requires \$3,000 per month be paid with shares of common based on the closing stock price of the applicable date each month. During Q1 2022, the Company issued 525,016 shares of common stock that were granted and accounted for in the prior period pursuant to the terms of this agreement. For Q1 2022, there are 292,861 shares of common stock due. For Q2 2022, there are approximately 306,000 shares of common stock due. For Q3 2022, there are approximately 553,000 shares of common stock due. As of September 30, 2022, the shares have not been issued by the transfer agent and are included in common stock to be issued.

The Company has entered into a consulting agreement that require the issuance of 5,000 shares of common stock per month beginning February 2022. As of September 30, 2022, no shares have yet been issued by the transfer agent and are included in common stock to be issued. the shares were valued at the closing stock price on the date of grant for total non-cash stock compensation of \$1,046

During Q1 2022, the Company granted 1,000,000 shares of common stock for services, for total non-cash compensation expense of \$30,800. As of September 30, 2022, 298,861 shares have not been issued by the transfer agent and are included in common stock to be issued.

On April 1, 2022, the Company sold 30,000,000 shares of common stock to Silverback for total proceeds of \$600,000.

During Q2 2022, the Company issued 5,000,000 shares of common stock for services. The shares were valued based on the closing stock price on the date of grant for total non-cash compensation expense of \$148,800.

During Q3 2022, the Company issued 5,000,000 shares of common stock for services. The shares were valued based on the closing stock price on the date of grant for total non-cash compensation expense of \$82,500.

During Q3 2022, the Company granted 2,500,000 shares of common stock pursuant to the terms of a new joint venture agreement. The shares were valued based on the closing stock price on the date of grant for total non-cash compensation expense of \$35,500. As of September 30, 2022, the shares have not been issued by the transfer agent and are included in common stock to be issued.

NOTE 9 – PREFERRED STOCK

The Company is authorized to issue 10,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock at \$0.001 par value per share with the following designations.

Series A Redeemable Preferred Stock

On September 21, 2020, the Company created a series of Preferred Stock designating 2,000,000 shares as Series A Redeemable Preferred Stock ranks senior to the Company's Common Stock upon the liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company. The Series A Preferred Stock does not bear a dividend or have voting rights and is not convertible into shares of our Common Stock.

Series B Preferred Stock

On December 14, 2020, the Company designated 2,000,000 shares of its authorized preferred stock as Series B convertible, non-voting preferred Stock. The Series B Preferred Stock does not bear a dividend or have voting rights. The Series B Preferred Stock will automatically be converted on January 1, 2023 into shares of common stock at the rate of 10 shares of Common Stock for each share of Preferred Stock. Holders of our Series B Preferred Stock have anti-dilution rights protecting their interests in the Company from the issuance of any additional shares of capital stock for a two year period following conversion of the Preferred Stock calculated at the rate of 20% on a fully diluted basis.

On December 17, 2020, the Company entered into a three-year consulting agreement with Leonard Tucker LLC. Per the terms of the agreement, Leonard Tucker LLC received 2,000,000 shares of Series B Preferred Stock for services provided. The preferred stock to be issued are classified as mezzanine equity until they are fully issued.

Series C Preferred Stock

On February 19, 2021, the Company amended its Articles of Incorporation whereby 2,000,000 shares of preferred stock were designated Series C Convertible Preferred Stock. The holders of the Series C preferred stock are entitled to 100 votes and shall vote together with the holders of common stock. Each share of the Series C preferred stock is convertible in ten shares of common stock.

NOTE 10 – WARRANTS

On March 31, 2022, the Company issued warrants to purchase up to 9,000,000 shares of common stock to Silverback Capital Corporation in conjunction with convertible debt (Note 6). The warrants are exercisable for 3 years at a 25% premium to a Qualified Offering price. The warrants were evaluated for purposes of classification between liability and equity. The warrants do not contain features that would require a liability classification and are therefore considered equity.

Using the fair value calculation, the relative fair value between the debt issued and the warrants was calculated to determine the warrants recorded equity amount of \$195,482, accounted for in additional paid in capital.

The Black Scholes pricing model was used to estimate the fair value of the warrants issued to purchase up to 9,000,000 shares of common stock with the following inputs:

Common shares available to purchase	9,000,000
Share price	\$ 0.0512
Exercise Price	\$ 0.025
Term	3 years
Volatility	185.23%
Risk Free Interest Rate	2.45%
Dividend rate	—
Intrinsic value	\$ —

NOTE 11 - DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

In accordance with the provisions of ASC 205-20, *Presentation of Financial Statements*, we have separately reported the liabilities of the discontinued operations in the consolidated balance sheets. The liabilities have been reflected as

discontinued operations in the consolidated balance sheets as of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, and consist of the following:

	September 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Current Liabilities of Discontinued Operations:		
Accounts payable	\$ 49,159	\$ 49,159
Accrued expenses	6,923	6,923
Loans payable	11,011	11,011
Total Current Liabilities of Discontinued Operations:	<u>\$ 67,093</u>	<u>\$ 67,093</u>

NOTE 12 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In accordance with SFAS 165 (ASC 855-10) management has performed an evaluation of subsequent events through the date that the financial statements were issued and has determined that it does not have any material subsequent events to disclose in these unaudited consolidated financial statements.

Clean-Seas, Inc. has established Clean-Seas Arizona as a joint venture pursuant to a Memorandum of Understanding (the “MOU”) signed on November 4, 2022 with Arizona State University and the Rob and Melani Walton Sustainability Solution Service. Pursuant to the MOU, the parties intend to establish a 100 ton per day waste plastic to clean hydrogen conversion facility in Arizona.

Item 4 Management’s Discussion and Analysis or Plan of Operation.

Clean Vision Corporation (“Clean Vision,” “CVC” or the “Company”) was incorporated on September 15, 2006 in Nevada under the name Emergency Pest Services. On November 4, 2017, the Company finalized a reverse merger with Byzen Digital, Inc., a Seychelles Corporation. On March 12, 2021, the Company amended its Articles of Incorporation to change its name from Byzen Digital Inc. to Clean Vision Corporation. The Company now has operations currently being conducted through its subsidiary, Clean Seas, Inc. In addition, Clean-Seas India Private Limited was incorporated on November 17, 2021, as a wholly owned subsidiary of the Clean-Seas, Inc. Clean-Seas Group was incorporated in Abu Dhabi on December 9, 2021, as a wholly owned subsidiary of Clean- Seas, Inc. As of July 4, 2022, the Company ceased operations of Clean-Seas Group and is in the process of dissolving the corporation.

Endless Energy was incorporated in Nevada on December 10, 2021, as a wholly owned subsidiary of CVC for the purpose of acquiring Synergistics companies in the clean energy space. EcoCell was incorporated on March 4, 2022, as a wholly owned subsidiary of CVC. Clean Seas is currently the only operating subsidiary. Clean-Seas Arizona was incorporated on September 19, 2022, as a wholly owned subsidiary of Clean-Seas, Inc.

CVC’s scope of interest is to include companies operating within the clean energy and sustainable market sector. Acquisitions of strategic interest for the Company include renewable energy, including wind, solar and sustainable fuels, sustainable packaging, water purification, AI technologies, and blockchain-based data collection, management, and delivery.

On April 1, 2022, the Company’s wholly owned subsidiary, Clean-Seas, Inc. has signed a binding term sheet with ECOSYNERGIE (ESG), an Agadir, Morocco-based company in the waste plastic-to-energy pyrolysis conversion business, to develop a commercial scale waste plastic-to-energy pyrolysis plant to serve as a host facility for C-S’ patent-pending Plastic Conversion Network (PCN). ESG owns two ten-ton per day (TPD) pyrolysis units.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 Compared to the Three Months Ended September 30, 2021

Revenue

The Company had no revenue for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021.

Consulting Expense

For the three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, we had consulting expenses of \$311,808 and \$348,799, respectively, a decrease of \$36,991 or 10.6%.

Professional Fees

For the three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, we incurred professional fees of \$131,535 and \$81,360, respectively, an increase of \$50,175 or 61.7%. The increase is due to increased legal fees.

Payroll Expense

For the three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, we had payroll expense of \$171,260 and \$231,277, respectively, a decrease of \$60,017 or 26%.

Director Fees

For the three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, we had director fees of \$4,500 and \$0, respectively, an increase of \$4,500. In the fourth quarter of 2021 we added a new member to our Board of Directors. He is compensated \$4,500 per quarter.

General and Administrative expense

For the three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, we had General and Administrative expenses ("G&A") of \$227,374 and \$95,363, respectively, an increase of \$132,011 or 138.4%. Some of our larger G&A expenses, and the increases over prior period are marketing (~\$21,000), investor relations (~\$166,500) and development expense (~\$35,500). Our Clean Seas India subsidiary also incurred \$39,000 of G&A expense during the period.

Other Income and Expense

For the three months ended September 30, 2022, we had interest expense of \$22,791 compared to interest expense of \$330,327 for the three months ended September 30, 2021, of which \$315,525 was amortization of debt discounts.

Net Loss

Net loss for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, was \$869,268 and \$1,087,126, respectively. Our net loss decreased due to the expenses discussed above.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 Compared to the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

Revenue

The Company had no revenue for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021.

Consulting Expense

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, we had consulting expenses of \$1,097,768 and \$1,285,319, respectively, a decrease of \$190,551 or 14.8%. In the current period we had approximately \$485,000 of stock compensation expense and \$171,000 and \$157,000 of consulting expense incurred by our Clean Seas India and Clean Seas subsidiaries. In the prior period we had \$816,500 of stock compensation expense. The decrease in stock compensation expense from the prior period was the primary reason for the decrease in consulting expense.

Professional Fees

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, we incurred professional fees of \$258,165 and \$344,697, respectively, a decrease of \$86,535 or 25.1%. In the prior period we incurred additional legal and audit expense related to the filing of our Regulation A Offering Statement.

Payroll Expense

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, we had payroll expense of \$623,549 and \$1,071,527, respectively, a decrease of \$447,978 or 41.8%. In the prior year we issued preferred stock for services to our CEO for total non-cash compensation expense of \$359,800.

Director Fees

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, we had director fees of \$13,500 and \$0, respectively, an increase of \$13,500. In the fourth quarter of 2021 we added a new member to our Board of Directors. He is compensated \$4,500 per quarter.

General and Administrative expense

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, we had G&A expense of \$824,344 and \$139,783, respectively, an increase of \$552,550. Some of our larger G&A expenses, and the increases over prior period are investor relations (~\$306,000), licensing fees (~\$25,000), development expense (~\$35,500) and travel (~\$58,500). Our Clean Seas India subsidiary also incurred \$82,000 of G&A expense during the period.

Other Income and Expense

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022, we had total other expense of \$241,739 compared to \$1,233,383 for the nine months ended September 30, 2021. In the current year we recognized \$195,783 for debt issuance costs for the fair value of the warrants issued with convertible debt. We also had \$46,256 of interest expense, of which \$30,000 was amortization of debt discount. In the prior period we recognized \$1,187,033 of interest expense, \$1,162,996 of which was amortization of debt discounts, and a loss in the change of the fair value of derivative of \$46,350.

Net Loss

Net loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, was \$3,056,065 and \$4,074,709, respectively. Our net loss decreased mainly due to the decrease in other expense.

Item 5 Legal proceedings.

On September 16, 2022, the Company commenced a lawsuit in the District Court of Clark County, Nevada (the "Court") against a former officer and current director of the Company, Mr. Christopher Percy, alleging, among other things, breach of fiduciary duty, conversion, and business disparagement in connection with a control dispute instigated by Mr. Percy following his termination from the Company. On November 2, 2022, the Court granted the Company's request for a preliminary injunction against Mr. Percy, which ordered, among other things, that Mr. Percy shall not take any action on behalf of the Company unless expressly authorized by the Company's Board of Directors. The Company's lawsuit against Mr. Percy is ongoing and the Company continues to operate normally.

Item 6 Defaults upon senior securities.

None

Item 7 Other information.

None

Item 9 Issuer's Certifications.

I, Daniel Bates, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly disclosure statement of Clean Vision Corporation;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

Date: November 14, 2022

/s/ Daniel Bates

CEO

I, Rachel Boulds, certify that:

4. I have reviewed this quarterly disclosure statement of Clean Vision Corporation;
5. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
6. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

Date: November 14, 2022

/s/ Rachel Boulds

CFO